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March 1, 2022 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 

RE: In the Matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of 
a Voluntary Program for Plug-In Vehicle Charging 
BPU Docket No. EO18020190 

 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 
 

The undersigned is Assistant General Counsel serving on behalf of Atlantic City Electric 
Company (“ACE” or “the Company”).  Pursuant to the February 17, 2021 Order Approving 
Stipulation of Settlement in the above captioned proceeding, the Company is required to make an 
annual Informational Filing “with the Board (with copies to the Signatory Parties) . . . no later than 
March 1, 2022 for the calendar year 2021 period.”  Accordingly, please accept the enclosed 
Informational Filing as ACE’s timely compliance with this requirement.     
 

Consistent with the Order issued by the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities in connection 
with In the Matter of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response to the COVID-19 
Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver of Requirements for Certain Non-Essential Obligations, BPU 
Docket No. EO20030254, Order dated March 19, 2020, these documents are being electronically 
filed with the Secretary of the Board and the Signatory Parties.  No paper copies will follow. 
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Thank you for your attention and consideration in this matter.  Feel free to contact the 
undersigned if you have any questions regarding this compliance filing. 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
              
        Cynthia L.M. Holland  
        An Attorney at Law of the 
          State of New Jersey 

 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Service List 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION 
OF ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A 
VOLUNTARY PROGRAM FOR 
PLUG-IN VEHICLE CHARGING 
 

 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 
BPU DOCKET NO. EO18020190 

 
ANNUAL INFORMATIONAL FILING REPORT OF  

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY  
 

Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE” or “The Company”) submits to the New Jersey 

Board of Public Utilities (the “Board” or “BPU”) its annual electric vehicle charging report in 

accordance with the Stipulation of Settlement executed on the 2nd day of February, 2021, by and 

among ACE, the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board Staff” or “Staff”), the 

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”), ChargePoint, Inc. (“ChargePoint”), EVgo 

Services LLC (“EVgo”), and Tesla, Inc. (“Tesla”) (hereafter referred to as the “Signatory Parties”). 

The Stipulation of Settlement resolved all issues pertaining to the above-captioned voluntary 

program for electric vehicle (“EV”) charging infrastructure filed by the Company on February 22, 

2018 (“Original EV Petition”), and substantially revised and expanded by ACE pursuant to an 

Amended Petition filed on December 17, 2019 (“Amended EV Petition”).  By Order dated 

February 17, 2021, the Board adopted the Stipulation of Settlement in its entirety.   

With this filing, ACE provides the Board with the required reporting regarding the 

implementation of its approved electric vehicle charging program offerings, from the time period 

spanning from program approval to December 31, 2021 (“2021 program year”).  
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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ACE respectfully submits this annual electric vehicle informational filing for the 2021 

program year. Overall, the Company recognizes the importance of the full suite of EV programs 

to achieving the State of New Jersey’s EV adoption goals and views its EV programs as critical to 

New Jersey’s plans to electrify its transportation sector.   

Since receiving approval from the Board to begin offering EV programs in February 2021, 

ACE has worked to develop several business processes to ensure the successful launch and 

ongoing management of its EV programs. In the second half of 2021, ACE selected and began 

working with its third party program implementation contractors responsible for the ongoing 

program management, data gathering, and reporting activities. To facilitate a more streamlined 

experience for interested EV customers across its service territory, ACE has worked with its 

implementation contractors to further enhance the ACE EV website by  including an application 

intake form  (portal at https://aceevsmart.programprocessing.com/) complete with information 

about each of ACE’s EV offerings, as well as a program manual that includes the list of approved 

charging vendor technologies that  qualify for ACE’s rebate offers.  

In addition to working with its implementation contractors to stand up the customer facing 

elements of its program, ACE has also partnered with its implementation contractor to engage with 

various EV charging network providers to discuss the charging data requirements necessary to 

enable ACE to conduct a Class Cost of Service Study (“CCOSS”) to develop and propose a cost-

based rate for residential and non-residential EV charging sites operating on the Company’s 

distribution system, pursuant to its Stipulation of Settlement.  
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 The ACE EV program officially launched and began accepting applications in December 

2021. While no customer rebates were issued in the reporting period, ACE received several 

customer applications in the first weeks after program launch and expects to remit its first program 

rebates in Q1 2022.  

II. INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to the Stipulation of Settlement, ACE is to file an annual informational filing with 

the Board detailing the total number of customers participating in the Residential Off-Peak 

Incentive program (offering #1a), the total number and amount of Make-Ready rebates issued, and 

the total number of DCFC and L2 charging stations, respectively, installed as a result of the 

Company’s programs in the calendar year. In the following sections, ACE describes each of its 

EV portfolio offerings and provides the reporting format it will present for each of the offerings in 

subsequent filings.  

III. RESIDENTIAL CHARGING PROGRAM PARTICIPATION  
AND IMPACT HIGHLIGHTS 

  
Residential Portfolio Offering Summary 
  
ACE’s approved residential program offerings consist of two items:  (1) An off peak 

incentive residential charging program that offers a Residential Plug In Vehicle (“PIV”) Time of 

Use  (“TOU”) Tariff available to PIV owners that have installed an approved Level 2 (“L2”)  Smart 

Charger; and (2) a residential managed charging program that offers a 50% rebate on approved  

L2 smart chargers on the customer side of the meter, with make-ready work limited to $1,000 of 

qualified smart charging equipment. 
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Residential Charging Deployment Data Summary 

The reporting formats which ACE will use to report implementation metrics for the 

residential EV charging program are as detailed in the following tables.   

           Total Residential EV Program Offering Enrollments and Rebates Remitted1   

Data Points 
 

 
Total Number of Customers 

enrolled in Offering 1(a) 
  

- 

 
Total number of residential 
make ready rebates issued 

  

- 

 

Total Residential EV Program Offering Rebates Remitted by EVSE Vendor2 
 

Data Points Company 1 Company 2  Total  
 

Number of residential 
make ready rebates 

issued by EVSE 
vendor 

  

- - - 

 

  

 
1 ACE launched its programs in December 2021 and thus did not approve any rebates in the 2021 program year. ACE 
submits this reporting template to indicate the implementation statistics that it plans to report on in subsequent filings. 
2 See footnote 1. 
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IV. MULTIFAMILY CHARGING PROGRAM PARTICIPATION 
AND IMPACT HIGHLIGHTS 

 
Multifamily Charging Portfolio Offering Summary 
  
ACE’s approved multifamily program offerings consists of make ready incentives to cover 

75% of make ready costs up to $5,000 per smart charging port for new Level 2 EV charging 

infrastructure installed at multifamily dwellings located in ACE’s service territory. This cost and 

percentage cap is adjusted to 100% and $6,700 per smart charging port respectively for multi-

family dwellings situated in overburdened communities. 

Multifamily Charging Deployment Data Summary 

The reporting formats which ACE will use to report implementation metrics for the 

multifamily EV charging program are detailed in the following tables.  

Total Multifamily EV Program Rebates Remitted3 

Data Points 
 

 
Total Number of multifamily 

make ready rebates issued 
  

 
- 

Number of multifamily make 
ready rebates issued for 

installation in overburdened 
communities 

 
- 

 

Total Residential EV Program Offering Rebates Remitted by EVSE Vendor4 
 

Data Points Company 1  Company 2  Total  
 

Number of 
multifamily make 

ready rebates issued 
by EVSE vendor 

  

- - - 

 

  

 
3 See footnote 1. 
4 See footnote 1. 
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V. WORKPLACE CHARGING PROGRAM PARTICIPATION 
AND IMPACT HIGHLIGHTS 

 
 

Workplace Charging Portfolio Offering Summary 
  
ACE’s approved workplace program offerings consists of make ready incentives to cover 

50% of make ready costs up to $4,500 per smart charging port for new Level 2 EV charging 

infrastructure installed at workplace facilities located in ACE’s service territory.  

Workplace Charging Data Summary 

The reporting formats which ACE will use to report implementation metrics for the 

workplace EV charging program are detailed in the following tables. 

Total Workplace EV Program Offering Rebates Remitted5 
Data Points 

 
 

Total number of workplace 
charging make ready rebates 

issued 
  

 
- 

 

Total Workplace EV Program Offering Rebates Remitted by EVSE Vendor6 
 

Data Points Company 1 Company 2 Total  
 

Number of 
workplace make 

ready rebates issued 
by EVSE vendor 

  

- - - 

 

  

 
5 See footnote 1. 
6 See footnote 1. 
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VI. FLEET CHARGING PROGRAM PARTICIPATION 
AND IMPACT HIGHLIGHTS 

 
Fleet Charging Portfolio Offering Summary 
  
ACE’s approved fleet program offerings consists of make ready incentives to cover 50% 

of make ready costs up to $2,500 per smart charging port for new Level 2 EV charging 

infrastructure deployed in support of commercial fleet operations in ACE’s service territory.  

Fleet Charging Data Summary 

The reporting formats which ACE will use to report implementation metrics for the fleet 

EV charging program are detailed in the following tables.  

Total Fleet EV Program Offering Rebates Remitted7 
Data Points 

 
 

Total Number of fleet 
charging make ready rebates 

issued 
  

 
- 

 

Total Fleet EV Program Offering Rebates Remitted by EVSE Vendor8 

Data Points Company 1 Company 2 Total 
 

Number of fleet make 
ready rebates issued 

by EVSE vendor 
  

- - - 

 

  

 
7 See footnote 1. 
8 See footnote 1. 
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VII. PUBLIC CHARGING PROGRAM PARTICIPATION 
AND IMPACT HIGHLIGHTS 

 
Public Charging Portfolio Offering Summary 
  
ACE’s approved public program offerings consist of two items: (1) a make ready incentive 

that offers a 50% rebate of customer side of the meter make ready costs up to $4,500 per smart 

charging port for publicly available L2 smart chargers, and (2) a make ready incentive to cover 

90% of customer side of the meter make ready costs up to $60,000 per smart charging port for 

publicly available DCFC smart chargers.   

Public Charging Data Summary 

The reporting formats which ACE will use to report implementation metrics for the public 

EV charging program are detailed in the following tables.  
Total Multifamily EV Program Offering Rebates Remitted9 

Data Points 
 

 
Total Number of public 

charging make ready rebates 
issued 

  

 
- 

 

Total Public L2 EV Program Rebates Remitted by EVSE Vendor10 

Data Points Company 1 Company 2 Total 
 

Number of public  
Level 2  make ready 

rebates issued by 
EVSE vendor 

  

- - - 

 

  

 
9 See footnote 1. 
10 See footnote 1.  



9 
 

Total Public DCFC EV Program Rebates Remitted by EVSE Vendor11 

Data Points Company 1 Company 2 Total 
 

Number of public  
DCFC  make ready 
rebates issued by 

EVSE vendor 
  

- - - 

 

 
 

  

 
11 See footnote 1. 



I/M/O Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of a  
Voluntary Program for Plug-In Vehicle Charging 

BPU Docket No.  EO18020190 
Service List 

 
BPU 
Honorable Upendra Chivukula 
Commissioner 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
upendra.chivukula@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Brabston 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Abraham Silverman, Esquire 
Chief Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Ph.D 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Hornsby 
Office of Policy and Planning 
michael.hornsby@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Sherri Jones 
Assistant Director 
Division of Clean Energy 
sherri.jones@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Andrea Hart, Esquire 
Legal Specialist 
andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O’Grady 
Office of the Chief Economist 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Scott Sumliner 
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christopher Oprysk 
christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 

Kevin Moss 
kevin.moss@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cathleen Lewis 
cathleen.lewis@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Esquire 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kelly Mooij 
kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Sara Bluhm 
sara.bluhm@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF LAW 
Pamela L. Owen, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Brandon C. Simmons, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General  
Division of Law 
brandon.simmons@law.njoag.gov 
 
Michael Beck, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General  
Division of Law 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 
 
Daren Eppley, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General  
Division of Law 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL 
Brian O. Lipman, Esquire 
Litigation Manager 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks, Esquire 
Division of Rate Counsel 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esquire 
Division of Rate Counsel 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 

Shelly Massey 
Paralegal 
Division of Rate Counsel 
smassey@rpa.nj.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL 
CONSULTANTS 
David E. Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants 
Suite 202 
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd 
Dunkirk, MD  20754-3048 
davep@chesapeake.net 
 
Ezra D. Hausman, Ph.D. 
77 Kaposia Street 
Newton, MA 02466 
ezra@ezrahausman.com 
 
Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720T 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net 
 
ACE 
Cynthia L.M. Holland, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
cynthia.holland@exeloncorp.com 
 
Philip J. Passanante, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Clark M. Stalker, Esquire 
Associate General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
clark.stalker@exeloncorp.com 
 
 
 
 
 



Heather Hall, Manager 
New Jersey Regulatory Affairs  
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC56 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
heather.hall@pepcoholdings.com 

Michael Normand 
Pepco Holdings LLC - 92DC56 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
michael.normand@delmarva.com 
 
PSEG 
Bernard Smalls 
PSE&G Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T-5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
Michele Falcao 
PSE&G Services Corporation 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 
 
Matthew M. Weisman, Esquire 
Managing Counsel – State Regulatory 
PSEG Services Corporation 
justin.incardone@pseg.com 
 
JCP&L 
Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esquire 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
llepkoski@firstenergy.com 
 
CHARGEPOINT, INC. 
Murray E. Bevan, Esquire 
Bevan, Mosca & Guiditta P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
mbevan@bmg.law 
 
William K. Mosca, Jr., Esquire 
wmosca@bmg.law 
 
Katherine M. Dailey 
kdailey@bmg.law 
 
Jennifer McCave, Esquire 
jmccave@bmg.law 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GREENLOTS 
Thomas Ashley  
Vice President, Policy 
Greenlots 
925 N. La Brea Avenue, 6th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90038 
tom@greenlots.com 
 
Joshua Cohen 
Greenlots 
jcohen@greenlots.com 
 
Guillermmo Artiles, Esquire 
McCarter & English 
Four Gateway Center 
100 Mulberry Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 
gartiles@mccarter.com 
 
Natalie Watson, Esquire 
McCarter & English 
nwatson@mccarter.com 
 
NRDC, ENJ, Sierra Club, TSTC, 
WEC, GreenFaith and Isles 
Daniel Greenhouse, Esquire 
Eastern Environmental Law Center 
50 Park Place, Suite 1025 
Newark, NJ 07102 
dgreenhouse@easternenvironmental.org 
 
William Bittinger, Esquire 
Eastern Environmental Law Center 
wbittinger@easternenvironmental.org 
 
TESLA 
Kevin Auerbacher, Esquire 
Managing Counsel 
Tesla, Inc. 
1333 H. Street, NW, Floor 11 
Washington, DC 20005 
kauerbacher@tesla.com 
 
Patrick Bean 
Global Charging Policy Lead 
Tesla, Inc. 
pbean@tesla.com 
 
Bill Ehrlich 
Senior Policy Advisor 
Tesla, Inc. 
wehrlich@tesla.com 
 
EVgo Services LLC 
Martin C. Rothfelder 
Rothfelder Stern LLC 
407 Greenwood Avenue, Unit 301 
Trenton, NJ 08609-2158 
mrothfelder@rothfelderstern.com 
 
 
 

Sara Rafalson  
Director of Market Development 
EVgo Services LLC 
11835 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 900 
Los Angeles, CA 90064 
sara.rafalson@evgo.com 
 
Carine Dumit 
Director, Market Development 
carine.dumit@evgo.com 
 
ALLIANCE 
Phil Jones 
Executive Director 
1402 Third Avenue, Suite 1315 
Seattle, WA 98101 
phil@evtransportationalliance.org 
 
Michael I. Krauthamer 
Senior Advisor 
michael@evtransportationalliance.com 
 
Barbara J. Koonz, Esquire 
Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis 
75 Livingston Avenue 
Roseland, NJ 017068 
bkoonz@greenbaumlaw.com 
 
ELECTRIFY AMERICA, LLC 
Ira G. Megdal, Esquire 
Cozen O’Connor 
457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 300 
P.O. Box 5459 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 
imegdal@cozen.com 
 
William Lesser, Esquire 
Cozen O’Connor 
wlesser@cozen.com 
 
 


	NJ EV Annual Information Filing - 3-1-2022.pdf
	Residential Portfolio Offering Summary
	Multifamily Charging Portfolio Offering Summary
	Workplace Charging Portfolio Offering Summary
	Fleet Charging Portfolio Offering Summary
	Public Charging Portfolio Offering Summary


